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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

CUPT ACK BENCH : CUPT ACK 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.111 OF 1995  
Cuttack this the !jday of March/ 2002 

CORAM: 

THE HON' BLE SI M.P. SINGH, MEMBER (MINISiRATIVE) 
AND 

THE HON' BLE SHill M.R.MOHANTy, MEMBER (JUDICIAL) 
III 

S .V .Rarnanayya, 
on of Late Venkatarao, aged about 53 years, 

Assistant Engineer, South Eastern Railway, 
Survey and Construction, Sambalpur Division, 
At/PO/Dist - Sambalpur, Orissa 

By the Advocates 

09* 	 Applicant 

M/s. A.K .Mishra 
S.K.]Jas 
B • B . Ach a ry a 
A. .Guru 
J .Sengupt a 

-Versus- 

Union of India represented through its 
General Manager, South Eastern Railway, 
Garden Reach, CalcUtta-43 

Chairman, Railway Board, 
Rail Mantranalaya, New Delhi-i 

Respondents 
By the Advocates 	 N/s. B.Pal 

O.N .Ghosh 

OR D E R 

MR .M.P. 5INGH, MEMBER (ADMINI5TRziIVE); The applicant, in 

this Original Iplication under Section 19 of the Administrative 

TribunalsAct, 1985, has prayed  for 	quashing the 

punishment order dated 6.2.1993 vide Znnexure-18, as 

well as the order 	dated 14.3.1995 (?nnexure - 21), passed 

by the Appellate Authority, rejecting his appeal against  

the said order of punishment, with all consequential 

financial and service benefits. 

2. 	The brief facts of this case are that the applicant:, 
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while working as Assistant Engineer under the S.E.Raliways, 

Titilagarh was proceeded departmentally, in respecttof whicb 

the following articles of charges vide ?nnexure-1 dated 

8,9.1987, were issued. 

"Article-I: 	Sri S.V.Rarnanaiyya, while functioning 
as AEN/Titlagarh had recorded fictitious test certifi-
cates, in N.E. NO.1186 & 1187, against First & final 
bills No6. 756 to 762 all dated 26.6.84, without 
physically verifying the measurements and thereby 
extended unnieritted benefit to the Contractor. 
Article-Il: 	Sri Rarnanaiy'a during his tenure 
as AEN/I1TG had certified classification of soil or 
borrow pits and side drains, in respect of 7 NOS. 
first and final bill No.756 to 762 dt.26.684, 
without visiting the spot and thereby extended 
unmeritted financial benefit to the Contractort" 

On denial of the allegations Inquiring Officer was 

appointed to enquire into the charges, who, after conclusion 

of the inquiry held the charges proved. Accordingly the 

Disciplinary Authority having considered the report of the 

Inquiring Officer and also the representation dated 26.3.1990 

filed by the applicant, imposed the panalty of reduction of 

pay by three stages, viz., from the stage of Rs.3400/- to the 

stage of Rs.3125/- in the same time scale of Pay of Rs.2000-. 

3500/-, w.e.f. 01.02,1993 for a period of three years, with 

cumulative effect. The appeal filed by the applicant against 

the order of the Disciolinary Authority was rejected by the 

Appellate Authority vide order dated 14.3.1995 (Annexure-21). 

Aggrieved by this, the applicant has filed this Original 

Application, claiming the aforesaid reliefs. 

3. 	Respondents have filed their counter and additional 

counter reply Opposing the prayer of the applicant stating 

that the Inquiry, 	Officer proceeded simultaneously , as 

advised by the Railway Board, both against the applicant 
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ase33aSre.Muralidharan, .w.I., utilising the same listed 

were 
documents and witnesses. Mple opportunitiesj given to the 

applicant to place his defence before the Inquiring Officer. 

Inspite of order dated 7.8.1989, regretting postponement 

of the final hearing, the applicant did not attend the 

inquiry and as the inquiry was to be conducted concurrently 

on the allegations against the applicant and one Mr.Iuralidhrar 

and as the officers were already present to donduct the 

inquiry, there was no option but to conduct the ehquiry 

ex parte on 16th and 17t11.August, 1989, by following the 

due procedures of law. After conclusion of the inquiry, 

a copy of the inquiry report was sent to the applicant, 

asking him to make representation, if any, in responSe to 

which the applicant submitted representation on 26th larch, 

1990. After taking into consideration the inquiring report 

and the representation of the applicant, the Disciplinary 

Authority imposed punishment on the applicant as aforesaid. 

In this view of the matter, Respondents have prayed for 

dismissal of the Original Application as it does not merit 

cOnsiderat ion. 

Heard the learned counsel of both sides at length 

and perused the relevants materials placed on record. 

During the course of argument, the learned counsel 

for the applicant submitted that there were Only two charges 

framed against the applicant, whereas the Disciplinary 

Authority has taken into account the three charges, while 

passing the order of punishment; and on this ground alone, 

as submitted by him, the order of punishment should be 

quashed and the matter should be remitted back to the 



Disciplinary Authority for reconsideration. The learned 

counsel for the applicant further submitted that all the 

documents relied upon by him were supplied by the Discn1jnary 

Authority not before the appointment of the Inquiry Officer. 

It is the case of the applicant, as submitted by the 

learned counsel that he was not supplied all the relied 

upon documents by the respondents. It was submitted by 

the learned counsel that the request for postponerrent of the 

inquiry made by the applicant having been rejected on 

7.8.1989, the Inquiry Officer proceeded to cduct the 

inquiry ex parte. On the other hand, the learned counsel 

for the respondents submitted that all the relied upon 

documents were supplied to the applicant and those of the 

documents which were not possible to he supplied (booklet) 

were kept Open for the applicant and his defence counsel 

for perusal of the same.  The learned counsel submitted 

that the respondents, while conducting the inquiry, have 

adhered to due procedure of law and/or guidelines issued 

by the Department, from time to time and in no way 

principles af natural justice have been violated. He further 

submitted that the Disciplinary Authority, while passing 

the impugned penalty Order has taken into consideration 

only the 	two charges framed against the applicant and 

the third charge mentioned in the penalty order is a 

typographical mistake. 

4. 	We have given our anxious consideration to the 

arguments advanced at the Ear. In a matter of disciplinary 

proceedings the scope of interference by the Tribunal is 

very limited and the Court/Tribunal can rise to the 



Occasion only where principles of natural justice are 

violated and/or the findings are based on no evidence. 

So far as non-supply of documents relied upon by the 

respondents, as alleged by the applicant is cOicerned, 

the applicant has not made any averment as to how he was 

prejudiced by non supply of those documents. Applicant 

has not filed any rejoinder too refuting the stand taken 

by the respondents that ample opportunities were given 

to him to defent his case and that the principles of 

natural justice were observed meticulously; and/or there 

has been findings based on evidence. Cn the other hand, 

we are convinced that despite reasonable opportunity having 

been given to the applicant, he did not cooperate with 

the inquiry and in the circumstances, the Inquiry Officer 

had no other alternative but to conduct the inquiry ex-parte, 

by following the due procedure of law. We also do not come 

across any legal infirmity in the matter of holding inquiry. 

It is the settled legal position that the COurt/rribunal 

cannot reappreciate the evidence mot, can it enter into the 

quantum of punishment, unless it shocks the conscience of 

the Court/Jribuna1. In the instant case, the charge 1e1ied 

against the applicant is very grave as it relates to loss 

of public property and we, therefore, do not consider the 

penalty imposed upon the applicant as dispropGrtionate. 

5. 	In view of foregoing discussions, we are of the 

considered view that the applicant has not been able to make 

a case for any of the reliefs prayed  for in this 0 	which 

being devoid of merit is dismissed. No costs. 

\ccU 
(M.R.MOHJTY) 	 (M.P.SINGHT 

MEMBER (J1/iIcI) 	 MEMBER (AiINI SiR2 lyE) 

B.K. iOu// 


